Subdivision:	9314 Alamo Creek
Bond No.: _	58727559
Premium:	\$12,168.00

# IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND FOR SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

(Performance, Guarantee, and Payment) (California Government Code §§ 66499 - 66499.10)

	Section of the Control of the Contro	<u>CITAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT</u> : The Principal has executed an agreement with the County to install pay for street, drainage, and other improvements in Subdivision 9314 Alamo Creek			
completion in the Subdivision Agreement, all in accordance with State and local laws and rulings thereum in order to satisfy conditions for filing of the Final Map or Parcel Map for said Subdivision.  OBLIGATION: Shapell Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation		•	•	***	ime specified for
OBLIGATION: Shapell Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation  Western Surety Company  under the laws of the State of SD , and authorized to transact surety business California, as Surety, hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrate successors, and assigns to the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:  A. Performance and Guarantee: One Million Five Hundred Twenty One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,521,000 plus  B. Payment: Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (\$5,500.00 ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 20.	comp				
Western Surety Company	in or	der to satisfy conditions for	filing of the Final Map or	Parcel Map for said Subdivision	ı.
Western Surety Company	OBLI	GATION: Shapell Industrie	s, Inc., a Delaware Corpora	tion	as Principal, and
California, as Surety, hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrate successors, and assigns to the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:  A. Performance and Guarantee: One Million Five Hundred Twenty One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,521,000 one Thousand Dollars and 00/100 one Thousand Pollars and 00/100 one Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,521,000 one Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and One Thousand Five Hundred Fiv	-			, a corporation	
California, as Surety, hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrate successors, and assigns to the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:  A. Performance and Guarantee:  One Million Five Hundred Twenty One Thousand Dollars and 00/100  for itself or any city assignee under the above County Subdivision Agreement plus  B. Payment:  Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100  Dollars (\$_\$768,500.00)  to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 2	unde	r the laws of the State of	SD	_, and authorized to transact s	urety business in
A. Performance and Guarantee:  One Million Five Hundred Twenty One Thousand Dollars and 00/100  (\$1,521,000  plus  Payment: Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100  Dollars (\$ \$768,500.00  ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 2					
A. Performance and Guarantee: One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$1,521,000	succe	essors, and assigns to the Co	ounty of Contra Costa, Ca	lifornia to pay it:	
plus  B. Payment: Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (\$ \$768,500.00 ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 2	A.	Performance and Guara			_(\$1,521,000.00
B. Payment: Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (\$_\$768,500.00 ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 2		) fo	or itself or any city assignee	under the above County Subdiv	ision Agreement,
\$768,500.00 ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 2		plus			
\$768,500.00 ) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 2	В.	Payment: Seven Hundre	d Sixty Eight Thousand Fiv	ve Hundred Dollars and 00/100	Dollars (\$
(commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the State of Californ		•			
		(commencing with Section	n 3082) of Part 4 of Division	on III of the Civil Code of the St	ate of California.
		-			

### 3. <u>Condition</u>:

A. The Condition of this obligation as to Section 2.(A) above is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on is or its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee), its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by County (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgement rendered.

B. The condition of this obligation as to Section 2.(B) above is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material men and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the fact amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by County (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgement therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

C. No alteration of said subdivision agreement or any plan or specification of said work agreed to by the Principal and the County shall relieve any Surety from liability on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such alteration without further notice to or consent by Surety; and the Surety hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code Section 2819, and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against Principal whenever taken.

SIGNED	AND	SEAT	ED on

August 11, 2015

PRINCIPAL: Shapell Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corporation	SURETY: Western Surety Company
Address: 250 Gibraltar Road	Address: 100 Matsonford Road, Suite 200
City: Horsham Zip: 19044	City: Radnor Zip: 19087
By: WD D	By: All you // Jun
Print Name: Rosert D. Moon	Print Name: William F. Simkiss
Title: DIV. Dresidan	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	·

## Civil Code § 1189

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of PA		
County of Chester	•	
OnAugust 11, 2015	before me, Arlene Ostro	off , Notary Public
personally appeared William F. Simkiss		
Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactors to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledge he/she/they executed the same in his/her/the capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signat instrument the person(s), or the entity upon which the person(s) acted, executed the interest under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the State of California that the foregoing par and correct.	e subscribed and to me that air authorized aure(s) on the air behalf of atrument.	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL  ARLENE OSTROFF, Notary Public  Willistown Twp., Chester County  My Commission Expires December 3, 2016
	OPTIONAL	Place Notary Public Seaf Above  relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal r document.
Title or Type of Document		
Document Date		_ Number of Pages:
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer – Title(s):	☐ Indiv☐ Corp	vidual porate Officer – Title(s): tner - □ Limited □ General ardian or Conservator or Skgner Top of thumb stee

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

William F Simkiss, Richard J Decker, Daniel P Dunigan, Joseph W Kolok Jr, Brian C Block, James L Hahn, Individually

of Paoli, PA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 15th day of June, 2015.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

S

On this 15th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

February 12, 2021

S. EICH

NOTARY PUBLIC SOLUTION TO ANOTARY PUBLI

S. Eich, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

#### WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

#### Sioux Falls, South Dakota Statement of Net Admitted Assets and Liabilities December 31, 2014

#### **ASSETS**

Bonds	5	1 054 051 414
Stocks	\$	1,824,951,414
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments		23,975,582
Investment income due and accrued		51,536,164
Premiums and considerations		22,267,675
		41,696,249
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers		(11,221,508)
Federal and foreign income taxes recoverable		7,401,709
Net deferred tax asset		20,261,713
Receivable from parent, subsidiaries, and affiliates		17,380,167
Other assets		3,799
Total Assets	\$	1,998,252,964
LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS		
Losses	S	302,997,505
Reinsurance payable on paid losses and loss adjustment expenses		(15,267,712)
Loss adjustment expense		64,134,995
Contingent and other commissions payable		6,099,306
Unearned premiums		259,011,845
Advance premiums		5,321,610
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates		107,843
Other liabilities		7,821,458
Total Liabilities	S	630,226,850
Surplus Account:		
Capital paid up S 4,000,000		
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 280,071,837		
Unassigned funds 1,083,954,277		
Surplus as regards policyholders	\$	1,368,026,114
Total Liabilities and Capital	SuperState State Control and Assessment	1,998,252,964
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ψ ====================================	.,

I, Peter Locy, Assistant Vice President of Western Surety Company hereby certify that the above is an accurate representation of the financial statement of the Company dated December 31, 2014, as filed with the various Insurance Departments and is a true and correct statement of the condition of Western Surety Company as of that date.

Western Surety Company

Subscribed and sworn to me this 19th day of March, 2015.

My commission expires:

YOLANDA JIMENEZ OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Himois My Commission Expires September 24, 2017 Holanda Chranes Notary Public

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Alameda)

On August 14, 2015 before me, April Crawford, Notary Public----

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Robert D. Moore, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

**APRIL CRAWFORD** 

Comm. #2024306 Notary Public - California Alameda County Comm. Expires May12, 2017